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Station. And we are appointing a Committee shortly in which the Director of the Research Station will be a member. And 1 bope that it will be possible for us 10 control the silt in this canal in future years.
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DR. K. L. RAO: The silt in the canal is not out of flood control. It is intended purely for wurigation and power. Power generation is in the fiist reach. The only effective measure that we can take, as 1 said earlier is construction of another silt ejecior, a veiy cfficient device, which s found very useful in many other projects.
We would like to construct another.

SHRI TRILOKI SINGH: Sir, may 1 know whether it is a fact that as a result of the failure of the authorities to desilt the canal, the power station in the Kosi Canal has not been functioning for some time past and, if so. what is the loss of power as a result of the non-functioning of the power station and what steps are the Government going to take to see that power station restarts functioning?

DR. K. L. RAQ: It is true that this is a smal! power station with only two units of 5 MW each. Even so it has been very valuable to us. Tt is true that this has been affected by silt in the last two years.
One of the instructions that we have given to the Canal authorities is that they should close this canal whenever the silt is very high in the main river during the flood time. If that is done the silt will not come in so much. With that precaution it should be possible for us to run the power house thiough most of the year.
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to Questions 22

SHRI B. K. KAUL: May I know, Sir, if the hon'ble Minister is fully aware of the fact that the country is under continuous attack by devastating famine, and is it not a fact that due to callous inefli-
ciency and criminal negligence of the Ministry of Irrigation and Power this attack of famine is not being repulsed ruthlessely?

DR. K. L. RAOQO Sir, there is no famine
. in the Koso area. This is one of the areas in the country where there is heavy rainfall. It is not like Ajmer from where the hon’ble Member comes.

DR. BHAI MAHAVIR: Is it a fact that silt is a nuisance and a sorce of trouble in the canal? But if it is removed it can be a fertilising agent for the fields? If so, will the Government give some thought to the proposal of encouraging small peasants of the neighbouiing areas to remove that silt, take it to their fields and use it for the purpose of fertilising their fields ? So it would save cost and it would enable the adjoining lands to become more fertile?

DR. K. L. RAO: What the hon’ble Mem-
| ber says is correct. In most rivers like
Bhagmati and so on it is possible. But unfortunately, in the case of Kosi it is pure sand that we get and it is the most undes-
irablc one no farmer wants the silt of Kosi.

Ly ves '4
SURVEY OF RAILWAY LINE FRoM TELLI-CHERRY TO MYSORE 1iu COORG

*715. SHRI BALACHANDRA MEN-
ON: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:

(a) whether surveys have been conducted for the construction of railway lines from Tellicherry to Mvsore 1ia Coorg and also from Cochin to Kayankulam via Alle-
PPY;

(b) if so, the details thereof and estimated expenditure for each line; and

the

(c) when these lines are proposcd to be constructed?
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THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MOHD. SHAFI QURESHI) (a) Yes,

Sir.

(b) The length of the proposed line from Tellicherry to Mysore via Coorg will be about 237 kms. and the estimated present day cost of construction about Rs. 27 crores. The length of the proposed line from Ernahulam to Kayankulam will be about 97 kms. and the estimated cost of construction, Rs. 10 crores.

(c) The Survey Reports on these projects have revealed that the projects are financially unremunerative. Due to the very limited resources available for conms-
tiuction of new railway lines, it will be difficult to consider these projects for the present.

SHRI BALACHANDRA MENON: May |

1 know, Sir, whether it will not be possible for the Government to speed up this question of the Coorg line so that we can get a good number of tourists to visit that area which is one of the beautiful areas in India. This is one of the best tourist centres which could be developed. Will the Government see to it that this done so that you will be in a position to get sufficient revenue.

As for the second question, may I know whether important towns like Sherthalai and Alleppey, which are old towns, will not benefit by the Coastal Railway< and the Government will be ‘n a position to get back the moncy if they invest it now?

MR. CHAIRMAN: You have put both your questions.

SHRI T. A. PAI: 1t is true that Coorg deserves to be developed as a centre of tourism. But Coorg is so well-connected with the neighbouring districts of Kerala by good motorways that, T am afraid, the construction of a railway at a heavy cost is not warranted there. So far as the other railway connecting Cochin with Alleppey to Questions 24
is concerned, it passes through, no doubt, a very heavily populated area, but 1t runs parallel to the existing railway line. We find that the cost of bridging rivers and all that is so heavy that it is not expected to give a fair return immediately and, therefore, we will have to wait for some time for consideration of construction of this line.

SHRI T. V. ANANDAN: Sir, for the construction of any railway line, the survey work forms the base. As such, may 1 know from the Railway Ministry whether there are any instructions issued to the survey parties to avoid, as far as possible, demolition of temples, mosques, tombs and built houses? The information in my possession is that the survey parties do not care to avoid these temples, mosques, etc., and thus rouse the re'.zious sentiments of the people of that area. If there are no instructions in this regard, will the Railway Minister undertake to issue immediate instructions to avoid such demolition?

4 N

SHRI T. A. PAl: Wherever it is practicable, we shall certainly see that the senfi-
ments of the people are not wounded by unnecessarily trying to pull down temples and mosques.

SHRI K. CHANDRASEKHARAN: 1
take it that the hon. Minister has ruled out the possibility of any new survey in regard to the two railway lines mentioned in the guestion. May I know from the hon. Minister whether a survey will be undertaken for a new railway line from Trichur to Guruvayur and from Kuttipuram to Guruvayur, the famous temple in Kerala? If not, are we to take it that during the Fifth Plan. there will be no new railway line in Kerala?

SHRI T. A. PAI: Sir, the reply in respect of this question relates to the fact that the surveys are already over and the survey results are not very promising. The hon. Member is asking for another survey.
We find that it is not going to be paying, though the proposal is to connect the famous temple of Guruvayur. It is very well connected by roadways. We think that these aspects, the transport problems, etc., will have to be considered. It is not possible to extend railway lines everywhere.
So far as the Fifth Plan is concerned, we |
have undertahen a big scheme 1n Kerala in the Fourth Plan and we expect to complete it. “

s, s, L ‘

DR. K. MATHEW KURIAN: In view |
of the fact that Alleppey town has been ' degenerating m terms of industrial potential, and in view of the fact that the Kerala
Government has undertaken a coir revita- |
lisation scheme whereby Alleppey will increasingly be benefited in terms of industrial deselopment, particularly in terms of coir, will the Railway Ministry reconsider the potential traffic which is likely to arise !
as a result of the development of the coir industry, particularly around Alleppey and‘
Shertale? [

ot !

SHRI T. A. PAI: Sir, the coir industry alone will not support a railway line to Alleppey. 1 thinh Alleppey’s importance has gone down because Cochin's importance has com up. Unless Alleppey is developed as a subsidiary port to Cochin and the Kerala Government locotes fair[y' big industries m that atea, it will not be possible to extend railway lines.
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to Questions 26

SHRI T. A. PAI: Sir, at present no new lines have been thought of unless we get a gross return of 10 per cent, we are not able to take up new lines. But I have been trying to represent to the Planning Commission that the Railway Ministry should take up at least 1,000 kilometres of new lines unrelated to the economic return, in the interest of the development of backward areas, at the rate of 200 kilometres, either of conversion or of new railway lines, per year in the Fifth--Five-Year
Plan.
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SHRI T. A. PAI: Unless the principle itself is accepted. it does not seem to be sensible to formulate any scheme and get a negative reply.

716. [The questioner
nathan Nair) was abseni.
vide col. 42 infra.]

(Shri G. Gopi-
For answer,

~717. [The questioner (Shri Ram Sahai) was absenr, For answer, vide cols. 42-43 infra.] .

REDUCTION OF POWER SUPPLY TO NANGAL
FERTILISER FACTORY

718. SHRIMATI SITA DEVI will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND
POWER be pleased to state :

(a) whether Government propose to reduce power supply from 98 MW to 60 MW to Nangal Fertiliser Factory as was done previously to save Punjab from power crisis;

